adopt ASC 606 effective January 1, 2018, on a retrospective basis.

Upon adoption of ASC 606, recognition of revenue from the sale of vacation ownership products that is deemed
collectible will be deferred from the point in time at which the statutory rescission period expires to closing, when control of
the vacation ownership product is transferred to the customer. In addition, we will align our assessment of collectibility of the
transaction price for sales of vacation ownership products with our credit granting policies. We have elected the practical
expedient to expense all marketing and sales costs as they are incurred. Our consolidated cost reimbursements revenues and
cost reimbursements expenses will increase significantly, as all costs reimbursed to us by property owners’ associations will be
reported on a gross basis upon adoption of ASC 606. In conjunction with the adoption of ASC 606 we will reclassify certain
revenues and expenses.

The following tables summarize the impact of the aforementioned adjustments on select financial statement line items
for the periods presented:

2017
($ in thousands, except per share amounts) As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted
REVENUES

Sale of vacation ownership products ..... $ 727,940 $ 29,498 $ 757,438
Resort management and other services ..... 306,196 (27,358) 278,838
Financing ..... 134,906 — 134,906
Rental ..... 322,902 (60,863) 262,039
Cost reimbursements ..... 460,001 289,601 749,602

TOTAL REVENUES ..... 1,951,945 230,878 2,182,823
EXPENSES

Cost of vacation ownership products ..... 177,813 17,034 194,847
Marketing and sales ..... 408,715 (13,825) 394,890
Resort management and other services ..... 172,137 (17,913) 154,224
Financing ..... 17,951 — 17,951
Rental ..... 281,352 (57,970) 223,382
General and administrative..... 110,225 — 110,225
Litigation settlement..... 4,231 — 4,231
Consumer financing interest..... 25,217 — 25,217
Royalty fee ..... 63,021 — 63,021
Cost reimbursements ..... 460,001 289,601 749,602

TOTAL EXPENSES ..... 1,720,663 216,927 1,937,590
Gains and other income, net ..... 5,772 — 5,772
Interest expense ..... (9,572) — (9,572)
Other..... (1,599) — (1,599)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES..... 225,883 13,951 239,834
Benefit (provision) for income taxes ..... 895 (5,405) (4,510)
NET INCOME..... $ 226,778 $ 8,546 $ 235,324

EARNINGS PER SHARE
Earnings per share - Basic ..... $ 8.38 $ 0.32 $ 8.70
Earnings per share - Diluted..... $ 8.18 $ 0.31 $ 8.49

119

2016
($ in thousands, except per share amounts) As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted
REVENUES

Sale of vacation ownership products ..... $ 637,503 $ (15,078) $ 622,425
Resort management and other services ..... 300,821 (23,285) 277,536
Financing ..... 126,126 881 127,007
Rental ..... 312,071 (59,707) 252,364
Cost reimbursements ..... 431,965 288,507 720,472

TOTAL REVENUES ..... 1,808,486 191,318 1,999,804
EXPENSES

Cost of vacation ownership products ..... 155,093 7,850 162,943
Marketing and sales ..... 353,295 (13,682) 339,613
Resort management and other services ..... 174,311 (17,576) 156,735
Financing ..... 18,631 135 18,766
Rental ..... 260,752 (49,186) 211,566
General and administrative..... 104,833 — 104,833
Litigation settlement..... (303) — (303)
Consumer financing interest..... 23,685 — 23,685
Royalty fee ..... 60,953 — 60,953
Cost reimbursements ..... 431,965 288,507 720,472

TOTAL EXPENSES ..... 1,583,215 216,048 1,799,263
Gains and other income, net ..... 11,201 — 11,201
Interest expense ..... (8,912) — (8,912)
Other..... (4,632) — (4,632)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES..... 222,928 (24,730) 198,198
(Provision) benefit for income taxes ..... (85,580) 9,320 (76,260)
NET INCOME..... $ 137,348 $ (15,410) $ 121,938

EARNINGS PER SHARE
Earnings per share - Basic ..... $ 4.93 $ (0.56) $ 4.37
Earnings per share - Diluted..... $ 4.83 $ (0.54) $ 4.29

120

Item 9. Changes in and Disagreements With Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure

None.

Item 9A. Controls and Procedures

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

As of the end of the period covered by this Annual Report, we evaluated, under the supervision and with the
participation of our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, the effectiveness of the
design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures (as such term is defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) of the
Exchange Act), and management necessarily applied its judgment in assessing the costs and benefits of such controls and